

S.C 268-2023**CNR no.WBHG-01- 003915-2023****Order no. 04 dt. 13.10.2023**

Today is fixed for production and appearance of the accused persons. Accused Raju Das and Raja Ghosh on c/b are present by filing hazira. Other accused persons namely Shyamal Ghosh, Subhendu Dhali @ Puchka, Nakul Prasad, Bijoy Patra @ Pom and Subha Chowdury @ Gulu are produced from J/C.

Bail petition is filed on behalf of the accused Shyamal Ghosh, Subha Chowdury @Gulu, Subhendu Dhali @Puchka and Bijoy Patra @ pom. It appears from the record that accused Nakul Prasad was granted bail vide Criminal Misc case no.1513/2023 dated 30.09.2023, but he did not furnish bail bond.

Heard the learned Advocates for the aforesaid four accused persons. Considered.

Learned Advocates for the accused persons pray for bail on the ground that they have suffered sufficient detention in custody and charge sheet is already submitted.

Learned P.P in-charge submits that incriminating materials were seized from their respective possession and so, he opposes their bail.

This is a case u/s 399/402 IPC. Considering the period of detention and since the charge sheet has already been submitted, further detention will serve no purpose whatsoever. Moreover the co-accused persons namey Raju Das and Raja Ghosh on the same footing are already on bail. Accordingly, all the accused persons namely Shyamal Ghosh, Subha Chowdury @ Gulu, Subhendu Dhali @Puchka and Bijoy Patra @ pom may find interim bail of Rs.5000/- each with two registered sureties of Rs.2500/- each, subject to the satisfaction of the learned C.J.M, Hooghly with condition that they will appear before this learned Court and will not in any way affect the progress of the case.

To 20.12.2023 for appearance, if on bail, production of the accused Nakul Prasad and framing of charge.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the learned C.J.M, Hooghly for information and taking necessary action.

Dictated & corrected by me

Sd/-

Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court. Chinsurah

Sd/-

Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Chinsurah.