

**S.C 268/2023**  
CNR no.WBHG01-003915-2024

**Order no. 16 dt. 14.05.2024**

One hazira is filed on behalf of the LADCS, Hooghly. A separate petition is filed in respect of the accused Suvo Chowdhury.

Heard the learned Counsel for the LADCS. Considered.

Heard the learned P.P In-charge. Considered.

From the petition itself it is learnt that none of the family members of this accused have any connection with this accused. This is not a befitting situation to release the accused person on P.R bond when the learned court itself is not convinced of his returning back to this court for the purpose of smooth and unimpeded trial.

Accordingly, the petition is disposed of.

Dictated & corrected by me

Sd/-  
Additional Sessions Judge,  
1<sup>st</sup> Court. Chinsurah  
J.O Code no.WB00753

Sd/-  
Additional Sessions Judge,  
1<sup>st</sup> Court, Chinsurah.  
J.O Code no.WB00753

