

S.C 268/2023

**CNR no.WBHG01- 003915-2023**

**Order no.20 dt. 23.08.2024**

Today is fixed for hearing of the bail petition of the accused Shyamal Ghosh.

Heard both sides. Considered.

Learned Advocate for the accused praying for bail submits that the learned court may consider the detention period of this accused petitioner since 12.08.2023 and releasing him on bail imposing any condition.

Learned District P.P, Hooghly raising strong objection opposes his bail prayer.

Considering the long detention period of this accused in custody, he may find interim bail of Rs.1500/- with one registered surety of like amount i.d. to J/C, subject to the satisfaction of learned CJM, Hooghly.

To date for appearance, if on bail.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the learned CJM, Hooghly for his information and taking necessary action.

Dictated & corrected by me

Sd/-  
Addl Sessions Judge,  
1<sup>st</sup> Court, Chinsurah  
J.O Code no.WB00753

Sd/-  
Additional Sessions Judge,  
1<sup>st</sup> Court, Chinsurah.  
J.O Code no.WB00753